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MUSTER ROLL OF CAPTAIN ALEXANDER LAWSON SMITH’S COMPANY INCLUDING PART
OF COMPANIES IN COLONEL MOSES RAWLING’S REGIMENT NOW UNDER COMMAND OF

COLONEL DANIEL MORGAN OF THE 11TH VIRGINIA REGIMENT, 22 MAY 1777.
Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris.                                                B407

[From rejected claims in the Library of Virginia indexed as Smith, Alex Lawson. Full names and numbers
of pension or bounty-land applications are added in brackets. Some of the pension and bounty-land
applications have not been transcribed at revwarapps.org. The abbreviations “Dec’d,” “Des’d,” and
“Disch’d” mean “Deceased,” “Deserted,” and “Discharged,” respectively.]

A Muster Roll of Capt. Alex’r Lawson Smiths Company Including part of other Company’s belonging to
the same Regiment of Lieut. Colo. Rawling’s Regiment of Foot now under Comm’nd of Colo. Daniel
Morgan of 11th Virg’in Regim’t

Commissioned Officers
dates of
Commis’ns Remarks

Capt Alex’r Lawson Smith [Alexander Lawson Smith W4247]
Lieut Wm Bradford [William Bradford]
Lieut Adam’sn Tannihill [Adamson Tannehill BLWt3209-300]
Lieut Elijah Evans [BLWt673-300]

13th July 1776
13th July 76
11th July 1776
8th Aug’st 1776

at Morris Town

No Serjeants Appointed Remarks

1
2
3
4

John Thompson
Matthew Alexander
Joshua Saunders
John McCann

July 15th 1776
  do  20th 76
  do  17th 76
2d Aug’st 1776 Deserted

No Corporals Appointed Remarks

1
2
3
4

Isaac Rose [W3721]
Sam’l Pritchard [Samuel Pritchard]
Benj Norris [Benjamin Norris]
John Howe [John How W10113]

1st Aug’st 1776
23d July 76
  do  20th 76
  do  22nd 76

died March 10 1777
Aiding Exprress

No Drum & fife Appointed Remarks

1
2

Thos Lovely [Thomas Lovely]
Jas Austen [James Austen]

Aug’st 21st 1776
  do  17th 76 Dec’d 20th Dec’r 1776
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No Privates Inlisted Remarks

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

John Cottman
Reuben Ross [S40361]
Thomas Smyth
Samuel Power
Hutchin Pike
William Pritchard
Patrick Butler
Richard Barns
Abraham Watson
John Crockett
John Bart’d Howard
Benj’n McGarvin [Benjamin McGarvin]
John Callender [S40792]
Wm Andrews [William Andrews S37673]
Adam J Chanay
Daniel Lynch
Wm McCullogh [William McCullough S36085]
James Dennison
John Cooper
Thos Dormatt [Thomas Dormatt]
Pat’k McCann [Patrick McCann]
Thos Sharrett [Thomas Sharrett]
John Debruler [S35890]
Charles Buker
Wm Starr [William Starr]
James Rively[?]
George Laird
Joseph Scott
Henry Rowland
Jessee Corbett
John Rigdon
William Cooper [W8632]
John Stafford
Wm Catrill [William Catrill]
John Irons
Pat’k Campbell [Patrick Campbell]
Joseph Morton
Josias Kimble
John Sadler
Patrick Quinn
John Leviston
Joshua Jones & exchanged for Sylvester
Fitzparick [Sylvester Fitzpatrick] the 12th Nov
1776

July 16th 1776
  do  20th 76
  do  29th 76
Aug’st 17th 76
  do 24th 76
July 23d 76
Aug’st 17th 76
  do  8th 76
  do  23d 76
  do  28th 76
Sep’tr 24th 76
Aug’st 22d 76
July 17th 76
  do  18th 76
Aug’st 1st 76
  do  2d 1776
  do  6th 76
  do  17th 76
  do     Do
  do     Do
  do 22d 76
  do  22 76
  do 28th 76
  do29th 76
Sep’tr 2d 76
  do [?] 76
  do  16th 76
  do 18th 76
  do 2d 76
  do  4th 76
  do  6th 76
  do 15th 76
  do 17th 76
Oct’r 8th 1776
Aug’st 24th 76
Oct’r 19th 76
Aug’st 2d 76
  do  2d 76
Nov’r 13th 76
  do 15th 76
  do 20th 76
23d July 1776

Disch’d 19th Feby 1777
Sick
Des’d 27th Dec’r 1776
  Do 18th 1776

Discharged April 2d 1776

Des’d 26th Nov’r 76

Des’d 12th Nov’r 76
Desd 28th Nov’r 76
Waggoner

Sick
Prisoner Jan’y 3d 1777

Des’d 17th Jan’y 1777
  do [?] Dec 1776
Des’d 12th  do 76
  do  20th Do 76

Des’d 18th Dec’r 76

Sick
Des’d 20th Oct’r 1776
died 10th Feby 1777

Des’d 20th Decr 76
  do 1st Jan 1777
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Capt Philip Griffiths Com’y [Philemon Griffith S2817]

1
2
3
4
5
6

John Carr
John Farmer
Joshua Burton
John McJohnston
Peter Dyche [Peter Dych S42689]
Patrick Lemon

July 1776
  do 27th 76
  do     76
  do     76
July 76
July 76

on Comm’d

Capt Rich’d Davis’s Com’y [Richard Davis]

1
2
3

Pat’k Kerley [Patrick Kerley]
John McBride
Jon’tn Shepperd [Jonathan Sheppard S38365]

1776
76
76 On furlough

Capt Tho Beall’s Com’y [Thomas Beall]

1
2
3

Adiar Devenport
William Batten
Peter Truss

1776
76
76

Proof of the Effectives

Capt Lieuts Ensigns Serjts Corporals Drum Fife Privates

Present 1 2 3 2 1 1 30

Absent 1 1 2

Total 1 3 3 3 1 1 32

We do sware that the within Muster Roll is a true State of the within Company without Fraud to these
United States or to any Individual according to the best of our Knowledge.  Alex’r Lawson Smith Capn

   Tannehill Lieut
    Sworn before me this 22d Day of May 1777. Wm Woodford [Willaim Woodford]Brig’dr Gen’l
May 16th 1777 Mustered then Capt. Alex’r Lawson Smiths Company & the detachment of Col Rawling’s
Regt as Specified in the within Muster Roll Will Bradford Jun/ Donmg[?]


