## Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

MUSTER ROLL OF CAPTAIN ALEXANDER LAWSON SMITH'S COMPANY INCLUDING PART OF COMPANIES IN COLONEL MOSES RAWLING'S REGIMENT NOW UNDER COMMAND OF COLONEL DANIEL MORGAN OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> VIRGINIA REGIMENT, 22 MAY 1777.

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris.

B407

[From rejected claims in the Library of Virginia indexed as Smith, Alex Lawson. Full names and numbers of pension or bounty-land applications are added in brackets. Some of the pension and bounty-land applications have not been transcribed at revwarapps.org. The abbreviations "Dec'd," "Des'd," and "Disch'd" mean "Deceased," "Deserted," and "Discharged," respectively.]

A Muster Roll of Capt. Alex'r Lawson Smiths Company Including part of other Company's belonging to the same Regiment of Lieut. Colo. Rawling's Regiment of Foot now under Comm'nd of Colo. Daniel Morgan of 11<sup>th</sup> Virg'in Regim't

morge	in or 11 Ving in Regini t		1		
Com	missioned Officers	dates of Commis'ns		Remarks	
Capt Alex'r Lawson Smith [Alexander Lawson Smith W4247] Lieut Wm Bradford [William Bradford] Lieut Adam'sn Tannihill [Adamson Tannehill BLWt3209-300] Lieut Elijah Evans [BLWt673-300]			13 <sup>th</sup> July 1776 13 <sup>th</sup> July 76 11 <sup>th</sup> July 1776 8 <sup>th</sup> Aug'st 1776		at Morris Town
No	Serjeants	Appointed		Remarks	
1 2 3 4	John Thompson Matthew Alexander Joshua Saunders John McCann	July 15 <sup>th</sup> 1776 do 20 <sup>th</sup> 76 do 17 <sup>th</sup> 76 2 <sup>d</sup> Aug'st 1776		Deserted	
No	Corporals	Appointed		Remarks	
1 2 3 4	Isaac Rose [W3721] Sam'l Pritchard [Samuel Pritchard] Benj Norris [Benjamin Norris] John Howe [John How W10113]	1 <sup>st</sup> Aug'st 1776 23 <sup>d</sup> July 76 do 20 <sup>th</sup> 76 do 22 <sup>nd</sup> 76		died March 10 1777 Aiding Exprress	
No	Drum & fife	Appointed		Remarks	
1 2	Thos Lovely [Thomas Lovely] Jas Austen [James Austen]	Aug'st 21 <sup>st</sup> 17 do 17 <sup>th</sup> 76	776	Dec'd 20 <sup>th</sup> Dec'r 1776	

[Table continues]

No	Privates	Inlisted	Remarks	
1	John Cottman	July 16 <sup>th</sup> 1776		
2	Reuben Ross [S40361]	do 20 <sup>th</sup> 76		
3	Thomas Smyth	do 29 <sup>th</sup> 76		
4	Samuel Power	Aug'st 17 <sup>th</sup> 76		
5	Hutchin Pike	do 24 <sup>th</sup> 76	Disch'd 19 <sup>th</sup> Feby 1777	
6	William Pritchard	July 23 <sup>d</sup> 76	Sick	
7	Patrick Butler	Aug'st 17 <sup>th</sup> 76	Des'd 27 <sup>th</sup> Dec'r 1776	
8	Richard Barns	do 8 <sup>th</sup> 76	Do 18 <sup>th</sup> 1776	
9	Abraham Watson	do 23 <sup>d</sup> 76		
10	John Crockett	do 28 <sup>th</sup> 76		
11	John Bart'd Howard	Sep'tr 24 <sup>th</sup> 76	Discharged April 2 <sup>d</sup> 1776	
12	Benj'n McGarvin [Benjamin McGarvin]	Aug'st 22 <sup>d</sup> 76	Des'd 26 <sup>th</sup> Nov'r 76	
13	John Callender [S40792]	July 17 <sup>th</sup> 76		
14	Wm Andrews [William Andrews S37673]	do 18 <sup>th</sup> 76		
15	Adam J Chanay	Aug'st 1st 76	Des'd 12 <sup>th</sup> Nov'r 76	
16	Daniel Lynch	do 2 <sup>d</sup> 1776	Desd 28 <sup>th</sup> Nov'r 76	
17	Wm McCullogh [William McCullough S36085]	do 6 <sup>th</sup> 76	Waggoner	
18	James Dennison	do 17 <sup>th</sup> 76		
19	John Cooper	do Do		
20	Thos Dormatt [Thomas Dormatt]	do Do		
21	Pat'k McCann [Patrick McCann]	do 22 <sup>d</sup> 76	Sick	
22	Thos Sharrett [Thomas Sharrett]	do 22 76	Prisoner Jan'y 3 <sup>d</sup> 1777	
23	John Debruler [S35890]	do 28 <sup>th</sup> 76		
24	Charles Buker	do29th 76		
25	Wm Starr [William Starr]	Sep'tr 2 <sup>d</sup> 76	Des'd 17 <sup>th</sup> Jan'y 1777	
26	James Rively[?]	do [?] 76	do [?] Dec 1776	
27	George Laird	do 16 <sup>th</sup> 76	Des'd 12 <sup>th</sup> do 76	
28	Joseph Scott	do 18 <sup>th</sup> 76	do 20 <sup>th</sup> Do 76	
29	Henry Rowland	do 2 <sup>d</sup> 76		
30	Jessee Corbett	do 4 <sup>th</sup> 76		
31	John Rigdon	do 6 <sup>th</sup> 76	Des'd 18 <sup>th</sup> Dec'r 76	
32	William Cooper [W8632]	do 15 <sup>th</sup> 76		
33	John Stafford	do 17 <sup>th</sup> 76		
34	Wm Catrill [William Catrill]	Oct'r 8 <sup>th</sup> 1776	G' -1-	
35	John Irons Patili Complete Il [Patriole Complete]	Aug'st 24 <sup>th</sup> 76	Sick	
36	Pat'k Campbell [Patrick Campbell]	Oct'r 19 <sup>th</sup> 76	Des'd 20 <sup>th</sup> Oct'r 1776	
37	Joseph Morton	Aug'st 2 <sup>d</sup> 76 do 2 <sup>d</sup> 76	died 10 <sup>th</sup> Feby 1777	
38	Josias Kimble	Nov'r 13 <sup>th</sup> 76	Des'd 20 <sup>th</sup> Decr 76	
39 40	John Sadler Patrick Quinn	do 15 <sup>th</sup> 76	do 1 <sup>st</sup> Jan 1777	
40	John Leviston	do 13 <sup>th</sup> 76	uO 1 Jan 1///	
41 42	Joshua Jones & exchanged for Sylvester	23 <sup>d</sup> July 1776		
44	Fitzparick [Sylvester Fitzpatrick] the 12 <sup>th</sup> Nov	25 July 1//0		
	1776			
	1//0			

[Table continues]

Capt Philip Griffiths Com'y [Philemon Griffith S2817]

Jon'tn Shepperd [Jonathan Sheppard S38365]

	F		<u> </u>		
1 2 3	John Carr John Farmer Joshua Burton	July 1776 do 27 <sup>th</sup> 76 do 76			
4	John McJohnston	do 76			
5	Peter Dyche [Peter Dych S42689]	July 76	on Comm'd		
6	Patrick Lemon	July 76			
Capt Rich'd Davis's Com'y [Richard Davis]					
1 2	Pat'k Kerley [Patrick Kerley]	1776 76			

Capt Tho Beall's Com'v [Thomas Beall]

cupt the Bean's com'y [Thomas Bean]					
1	Adiar Devenport	1776			
2	William Batten	76			
3	Peter Truss	76			

76

On furlough

## Proof of the Effectives

	Capt	Lieuts	Ensigns	Serjts	Corporals	Drum	Fife	Privates
Present	1	2		3	2	1	1	30
Absent		1			1			2
Total	1	3		3	3	1	1	32

We do sware that the within Muster Roll is a true State of the within Company without Fraud to these United States or to any Individual according to the best of our Knowledge. Alex'r Lawson Smith Capn Tannehill Lieut

Sworn before me this 22<sup>d</sup> Day of May 1777. Wm Woodford [Willaim Woodford]Brig'dr Gen'l May 16<sup>th</sup> 1777 Mustered then Capt. Alex'r Lawson Smiths Company & the detachment of Col Rawling's Regt as Specified in the within Muster Roll Will Bradford Jun/ Donmg[?]